on a number of various assumptions regarding the anticipated future performance of the Company, industry performance, general business and
economic conditions and other matters.

   SOP 90-7 requires an allocation of the reorganization equity value in conformity with procedures specified by APB 16, Business
Combinations, as amended by SFAS 141, Business Combinations, for transactions reported on the basis of the purchase method. In applying
SOP 90-7, the Company had the value of its noncurrent and intangible assets appraised. The Company used this appraisal as the basis for its
impairment charge during the fourth quarter of 2005. As a result of the impairment charges recorded as of December 31, 2005, the fresh start
adjustments on the following table are to revalue the asset retirement obligation using current discount rates in accordance with FAS 143 and to
reset accumulated depreciation.

F-20

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form S-1

150

A reconciliation of the adjustments recorded in connection with the debt restructuring and the adoption of fresh start accounting is presented
below (in millions):

Predecessor
McLeodUSA
12/31/2005

Debt
Restructuring

Fresh-start
Adjustments (d)

Pro-Forma
Reorganized
McLeodUSA
12/31/2005

Assets
Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents $ 20.0 $ 10.0 (a) $ �$ 30.0
Restricted cash 43.4 (27.3)(a) � 16.1
Trade receivables, net 40.7 � � 40.7
Prepaid expense and other 13.8 � � 13.8

Total current assets 117.9 (17.3) � 100.6

Property and equipment
Land and buildings 24.0 � (13.7) 10.3
Communications networks 966.1 � (673.8) 292.3
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 159.4 � (122.9) 36.5
Networks in progress 21.6 � (14.3) 7.3

Total property & equipment 1,171.1 � (824.7) 346.4
Less accumulated depreciation (824.7) � 824.7 �

Net property and equipment 346.4 � � 346.4

Intangibles and other assets
Other intangibles, net 18.4 � � 18.4
Other non-current 3.5 � � 3.5

Total intangibles and other assets 21.9 � � 21.9

TOTAL ASSETS $ 486.2 $ (17.3) $ �$ 468.9

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Liabilities subject to compromise 728.1 (728.1)(b) � �
Current maturities of long-term debt 100.0 (100.0)(a) � �
Accounts payable 33.7 � � 33.7
Accrued payroll and payroll related expenses 13.7 � � 13.7
Other accrued liabilities 57.6 � � 57.6
Deferred revenue, current portion 9.4 � � 9.4

Total current liabilities 942.5 (828.1) � 114.4

Long-term debt, less current maturities � 82.7 (a) � 82.7
Deferred revenue, less current portion 18.6 � � 18.6
Other long-term liabilities 31.3 � (18.5) 12.8

Total liabilities 992.4 (745.4) (18.5) 228.5

Redeemable convertible preferred stock
McLeodUSA Preferred Series A 42.4 (42.4)(c) � �

Stockholders' deficiency
McLeodUSA Common, Class A 2.0 (2.0)(c) � �
McLeodUSA Common, Class B 0.8 (0.8)(c) � �
McLeodUSA Common, Class C 0.3 (0.3)(c) � �
McLeodUSA Preferred Series B � � (c) � �

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form S-1

151

Predecessor
McLeodUSA
12/31/2005

Debt
Restructuring

Fresh-start
Adjustments (d)

Pro-Forma
Reorganized
McLeodUSA
12/31/2005

McLeodUSA Warrants 22.6 (22.6)(c) � �
Reorganized McLeodUSA Common, Class A � 0.3 (b) � 0.3
Additional paid-in capital 1,082.1 � (842.0) 240.1
Accumulated deficit (1,656.4) 795.9 (b)(c) 860.5 �

Total stockholders' equity (548.6) 770.5 18.5 240.4

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 486.2 $ (17.3) $ �$ 468.9

F-21

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form S-1

152

a)
It was a material condition to the effectiveness of the Plan that the Predecessor Company secure new financing. On January 6, 2006, the Company
restructured its Exit Facility into two term loans (the "Term Loans"). The Company used the proceeds from the sale of the Company's headquarters
building totaling $27.3 million to reduce the amount outstanding from $100.0 million to $72.7 million. The Term Loans also consisted of an additional
$10.0 million that was funded upon emergence.

b)
To record the discharge of indebtedness, including accrued interest, in accordance with the Plan, and the issuance of 30,000,000 shares of Reorganized